

03-31-2005



102970252

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

## **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET**

- $      -$ PATEN'	TS ONLY Attorney Docket 83096			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(s) below.				
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):  James J. Fitzgibbon	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: The Chamberlain Group, Inc.  Internal Address:  Street Address:			
Execution Date(s) February 28, 2005	845 Larch Avenue			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ☒ No	City: Elmhurst			
3. Nature of conveyance:	State: Illinois Country: USA Zip: 60126			
	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? □ Yes 图 No			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/976,605	ument is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)			
Additional numbers	attached? □ Yes ⊠ No			
5 Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents			
5 Name and address to whom correspondence				
5 Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Kenneth H. Samples  FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERY  Street Address: Suite 1600	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &amp; 3.41)\$ 40.00</li></ul>			
5 Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Kenneth H. Samples  FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERY  Street Address: Suite 1600  120 South LaSalle Street  City: Chicago  State: Illinois ZIP: 60603-3406  Phone Number: (312) 577-7000  Fax Number: (312) 577-7007  Email Address: Khsamp@fitcheven.com  9. Signature:  Name of Person Signing Kenneth H. Samples  Registration No. 25,747	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &amp; 3.41)\$ 40.00</li></ul>			

03/30/2005 GTDM11 00000099 061135 10976605 Q1 FC:8021 40.00 DA

> **PATENT REEL: 016398 FRAME: 0940**

## ASSIGNMENT

I, JAMES J. FITZGIBBON, of Batavia, County of Kane and State of Illinois, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to THE CHAMBERLAIN GROUP, INC., a Connecticut corporation, having its principal place of business at 845 Larch Avenue, Elmhurst, IL 60126, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, in and to all subject matter invented by me and disclosed in the application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled

System and Method for Operating a Movable Barrier Using a Loop Detector

United States Application Number 10/976,605, filed October 29, 2004; and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, including the right to claim priority from said application, and all rights in and to any continuation, continuation-in-part, and divisional application therefrom, and any reissue or re-examination as to any Letters Patent issuing therefrom, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter described therein, including all rights of action and rights to recover damages for past infringements. I agree to sign all documents necessary to secure all said Letters Patent and rights, and request issuance of all said Letters Patent to the above assignee in accordance with this assignment.

Feb 28	, 2005	James J. Firzgibbon	
State of Illinois	) ) SS		
County of	)	2	

I hereby certify that before me in the County of Anti-, in the State of Illinois, personally appeared JAMES J. FITZGIBBON, personally known by me, who then and there was duly sworn by me, and under oath acknowledged that the foregoing assignment was duly signed, sealed, and delivered by him on the date appearing at the foot thereof.

**RECORDED: 03/25/2005** 

REEL: 016398 FRAME: 0941